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AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

Before the Hearing Officer is the Motion tfor Reconsideration and Supplemental
Memorandum in Support thereof, filed by Baltimore County, Maryland. In response to said
Motion and Supplemental Memorandum, the parties have met and conferred on numerous
occasions. Upon the agreement of the parties, the Hearing Officer’s Opinion and
Development Plan Order, dated and issued November 8,2002, is hereby amended as follows:

With regard to Comment #3, the Department of Recreation & Parks had requested a
modification to the note on the plan relating to Local Open Space, a modification opposed
by the Developer. This Hearing Officer rejected this requested modification, and held that
“the Developer should only be required to dedicate the land that encompasses Parcel A to
Baltimore County, and to grade same to the slz;eciﬁcations of the Department of Recreation
and Parks.” Opinion, at9. This Hearing Otticer also held that said “conveyance and grading
be concurrent with the development of the adjacent parkland by Baltimore County.”

Opinion, at 10.



The parties are in agreement, however, that the note on the plan relating to the Local

Open Space should read:

Parcel ‘A’ Local Open Space to be dedicated and conveyed to Baltimore
County at no cost. Athletic field to be graded, seeded, stabilized, and
constructed by developer to the specifications set forth in Exhibit A, Grading,
Seeding, and Stabilization, attached hereto and incorporated herewith,
contemporancously with the grading and development of Lots 35 through 42
on the north side of the relocated development access road and west of the
relocated and extended Rexis Avenue, and subject to final acceptance by the
Department of Recreation and Parks.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissionetr/Hearing Officer for

Baltimore County, this _65 day of December, 2002, that the Hearing Officer’s

Opinion and Development Plan Order dated November 8, 2002, be and it is hereby, amended

so that Restriction No. 4, appearing on page Y2 theréon, now reads as follows:

4) The Developer shall de icate and convey Parcel A to Baltimore
County, at no cost, and ghalkgrade, seed, stabilize, and construct same
as an athletic field, to fhe Specilgations set forth in Exhibit A, Grading,
Seeding, and Stabilyzation, attached hereto and incorporated herewith,
contemporancously with the gr;cﬁng and development of Lots 35
through 42 on fHe north side of the relocated development access road
and west of fHe relocated and extended Rexis Avenue, and subject to

tinal 7 ance by the Department of Recreation and Parks.

Any appeal, ¢t this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the
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AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
for Baltimore County, Maryland

Baltimore Cotlinty Code.
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The parties are in agreement, however, that the note on the plan relating to the Local

Open Space should read:

Parcel ‘A’ Local Open Space to be dedicated and conveyed to Baltimore
County at no cost. Athletic field to be graded, seeded, stabilized, and
constructed by developer to the specifications set forth in Exhibit A, Grading,
Seeding, and Stabilization, attached hereto and incorporated herewith,
contemporaneously with the grading and development of Lots 35 through 42
on the north side of the relocated development access road and west of the
relocated and extended Rexis Avenue, and subject to final acceptance by the
Department of Recreation and Parks.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for

Baltimore County, this _ér&k/ day of December, 2002, that the Hearing Officer’s
Opinion and Development Plan Order dated November 8, 2002, be and it is hereby, amended
so that Restriction No. 4, appearing on page 12 theréon, now reads as follows:

4) The Developer shall dedicate and convey Parcel A to Baltimore
County, at no cost, and shall grade, seed, stabilize, and construct same
as an athletic field, to the specifications set forth in Exhibit A, Grading,
Seeding, and Stabilization, attached hereto and incorporated herewith,
contemporaneously with the grading and development of Lots 335
through 42 on the north side of the relocated development access road
and west of the relocated and extended Rexis Avenue, and subject to
final acceptance by the Department of Recreation and Parks.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the

Baltimore County Code.

e

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
for Baltimore County, Maryland
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AMENDED DEVELOPMENT vaN ORDER

Before the Hearing Officer is the Metion‘té Reconsideration and Supplemental

Memorandum in Support thereof, filed by Bgktimore County, Maryland. In response to said

, the parties have met and conferred on numerous

Motion and Supplemental Memorand 1_
hY

occasions. Upon the agreement of the’parties, the Hearing Officer’s Opinion and

and issued November 8, 2002, is hereby amended as follows:

H‘r

Development Plan Order, dat

With regard to (;eﬁlment #3, the Department of Recreation & Parks had requested a
modification to the nﬁote on the plan relating to Local Open Space, a modification opposed
by the Developer. This Hearing Officer rejected this requesteg modification, and held that

“the Developer should only be required to dedicate the land thatexncompasses Parcel A to

Baltimore County, and to grade same to the specifications of the Department of Recreation
and Parks.” Opinion, at 9. This Hearing Officer also held that said “conveyance and grading
be concurrent with the development of the adjacent parkland by Baltimore County.”

Opinion, at 10.



01

02

IL

.01

I11.

01

072

EXHIBIT A

GRADING SEEDING, and STABILIZATION

DESCRIPTION

Grading: This work shall consist of the preparation of subgrade and fine grading for all
unpaved areas within the limits of Parcel A.

Seeding: This work shall consist of soil preparation, fertilizing, applying compost, liming as
required, seeding, mulching, over seeding, and refertilizing, within the limits of Parcel A,

QUALITY ASSURANCE

All landscaping and seeding work shall comply with the Water Quality Improvement Act of
1998, including compliance with requirements for soil testing prior to nutrient application.

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

TOPSOIL: Shall be fertile, friable soil with a sandy-loam composition. Topsoil shall not
contain any subsoil. Topsoil shall be free from plants, plant parts, Bermuda grass, Quack
grass, Johnson grass, Nutsedge, poison ivy, Canada thistle, and other plant material. It shall
not contain any slag, cinders, lumps, sticks, roots, trash, glass, rocks, gravel, stones,
woodchips, sawdust, or any other extraneous material. Either borrow or stockpiled topsoil
may be used and both must be in accordance with this specification.

A. Salvaged topsoil shall not contain any extraneous material in excess of 3/8” diameter,
and no more than 10%, by weight, shall exceed a 4.75 mm (No. 4) sieve. The
contractor shall be responsible to determine the method to achieve this requirement.

SCREENING TOPSOIL IS RECOMMENDED.

B. Topsoil for playing field areas shall have an organic content by weight of NOT LESS
THAN 2.5 PERCENT. Topsoil for all other planted areas shall have an organic
content by weight of not less than 1.5%. On-site topsoil may be amended with
“Leafgro” compost material, or approved equal, to meet the required minimums.

C. Topsoil shall have a pH value of not less than 6.0 and not more than 7.5. pH of on-
site topsoil may be adjusted through the application of lime to meet specified values.

D. Topsoil shall have soluble salts less than 500 parts per million.

COMPOST: Shall have a minimum organic matter content of 60 percent. Compost shall be
screened to Y% inches and shall be non-toxic to plants. Compost shall be “Leatgro™ or
approved equal, as determined by the Department of Recreation and Parks (the
“Department™).
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LIMESTONE: Shall be ground agricultural limestone. Lime shall contain not less than 85%
total carbonates and shall be ground to such fineness that at least 50% will pass through a
100-mesh sieve and 98% will pass through a 20-mesh sieve.

Initial FERTILIZER: Shall be commercial grade, standard analysis. It shall conform to all
State and Federal regulations, and shall be fully labeled in accordance with Maryland State

Law. SPECIFIC FERTILIZER ANALYSIS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY “THE
DEPARTMENT” FOLLOWING A SOIL TEST REPORT OBTAINED BY THE

CONTRACTOR.
GRASS SEED: Shall be fresh, clean, new crop seed.

A,

F.

Seed lots shall be state certified and blended under the supervision of the Maryland
Department of Agriculture, Turf and Seed section. All seed lots shall have been pre-
tested “by the Maryland Seed Laboratory to“\insure compliance with these
speciﬁcamhv_

All seed used in f‘h\e mix shall be a variety recofimended in the latest edition of the
“Agronomy Update? issued by the Universityf of Maryland, Maryland Cooperative
Extension, for use inwaryland. Tall Fescde shall be an improved turi-type variety
(K-311s NOT acceptable.) Seed mix shafl include 30% Grande Tall F escue, or other
recommended rhizomous, tall fescue ariety, to be approved by the Department.

All seed and labeling shall full comply with the Maryland Seed law and these
specifications.

Seed shall be packed in 80-1b&\ net weight, in new, clean, poly woven bags, tightly
woven to prevent lealing and cogtamination. Each container shall have an accurate
analysis tag, and a gertification tay permanently affixed to it.

Seed mixes shalf be composed of the following varieties mixed in the proportion
shown and testéd to the following minkmum percentages of purtty and germination.
The seed mjx shall be approved by the Department prior to purchase by the
Developer gr his Contractor (the “Contracter™).

Minimyﬁ Percentages:

SEED MIXTURE TO BE: % BY WEIGHT ~ %PURTY % GERMINATION

Kentucky Bluegrass 10% 98% 85%
Turf-type Tall Fescue 40% 98% 90%
Grande Tall Fescue 30% 98% 90%
Perennial Rye Grass 20% 98% 85%

MULCH shall be in accordance with Baltimore County Sediment and Erosion Control
requirements.
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LIMESTONE: Shall be ground agricultural limestone. Lime shall contain not less than 85%
total carbonates and shall be ground to such fineness that at least 50% will pass through a
100-mesh sieve and 98% will pass through a 20-mesh sieve.

Initial FERTILIZER: Shall be commercial grade, standard analysis. It shall conform to all
State and Federal regulations, and shall be fully labeled in accordance with Maryland State
Law. SPECIFIC FERTILIZER ANALYSIS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY “THE
DEPARTMENT” FOLLOWING A SOIL TEST REPORT OBTAINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

GRASS SEED: Shall be fresh, clean, new crop seed.

A, Seed lots shall be state certified and blended under the supervision of the Maryland
Department of Agriculture, Turfand Seed section. All seed lots shall have been pre-
tested by the Maryland Seed Laboratory to insure compliance with these
specifications.

B. All seed used in the mix shall be g variety recommended in the latest edition of the
“Agronomy Update” issued by the University of Maryland, Maryland Cooperative
Extension, for use in Maryland. Tall Fescue shall be an improved turf-type variety

(IK-31 is NOT acceptable.) Seed mix shall include 30% Grande Tall Fescue, or other
recommended rhizomous, tall fescue variety, to be approved by the Department,

C. All seed and labeling shall fully comply with the Maryland Seed law and these
specifications.

D. Seed shall be packed in 50-1bs. net weight, in new, clean, poly woven bags, tightly
woven to prevent leaking and contamination. Each container shall have an accurate
analysis tag, and a certification tag permanently affixed to it.

E. Seed mixes shall be composed of the following varieties mixed in the proportion
shown and tested to the following minimum percentages of purity and germination.
The seed mix shall be approved by the Department prior to purchase by the
Developer or his Contractor (the “Contractor™).

F. Minimum Percentages:

SEED MIXTURE TO BE: Yo BY WEIGHT % PURITY 70 GERMINATION

Kentucky Bluegrass 10% 98% 85%
Turt-type Tall Fescue 40% 98% 90%
Grande Tall Fescue 30% 98% 90%
Perennial Rye Grass 20% 98% 85%

MULCH shall be in accordance with Baltimore County Sediment and Erosion Contro]
requirements,
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EXHIBIT A

GRADING, SEEDING, and STABILIZATION

DESCRIPTION

Grading: This work shall consist of the preparation of subgrade and fine grading for all
unpaved areas within the limits of Parcel A.

Seeding: This work shall consist of soil preparation, fertilizing, applying compost, liming as
required, seeding, mulching, over seeding, and refertilizing, within the limits of Parcel A.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

All landscaping aﬁd‘k“seedin g work shall comply with the Water Quality Improvement Act of
1998, including comphance with requirements for soil t€sting prior to nutrient application.

o

N
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

.
TOPSOIL: Shall be fertile, friabl$sil with a gandy-loam composition. Topsoil shall not
contain any subsoil. Topsoil shall be frge fyom plants, plant parts, Bermuda grass, Quack
grass, Johnson grass, Nutsedge, poison ivy{Canada thistle, and other plant material. It shall
not contain any slag, cinders, lumps sticks, roots, trash, glass, rocks, gravel, stones,
woodchips, sawdust, or any other extfancous material. Either borrow or stockpiled topsoil
may be used and both must be iy/accordance with, this specification.

A, Salvaged topsoil shallfiot contain any extrancous material in excess of 3/8" diameter,
and no more than Y0%, by weight, shall exé'b.gd a 4.75 mm (No. 4) sieve. The
contractor shall bé responsible to determine the method to achieve this requirement.
SCREENINGA'OPSOIL IS RECOMMENDED,

B. Topsoil for playing field areas shall have an organic content by weight of NOT LESS
THAN 2./5’1 PERCENT. Topsoil for all other planted’areas shall have an organic
content by weight of not less than 1.5%. On-site topsQil may be amended with
“Leafgro” compost material, or approved equal, to meet the required minimums.

C. Topsoil shall have a pH value of not less than 6.0 and not morg than 7.5, pH of on-
site topsoil may be adjusted through the application of lime to megt specified values.

D. Topsoil shall have soluble salts less than 500 parts per million.

COMPOST: Shall have a minimum organic matter content of 60 percent. Compost shall be
screened to Y% inches and shall be non-toxic to plants. Compost shall be “Leafgro™ or
approved equal, as determined by the Department of Recreation and Parks (the

“Department™).
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SUBMITTALS

Samples and labels of all materials, and seed certifications shall be submitted to the
Department seven (7) working days prior to delivery.

The Contractor shall submit topsoil analysis for on-site and borrow topsoil to the Department
prior to placement of any topsoil on-site. The topsoil analysis shall be conducted and
certified by a recognized, independent testing agency (the “Testing Agency™).

A. On-site topsoil shall be tested prior to stripping. One test shall be required for each
proposed sports field. The sample for each test shall be a composite of soil samples
obtained from twelve (12) locations scattered over each field and mixed to form a
uniform product.

B. One topsoil test shall be required for each 200 cy of borrow topsoil to be used.
C. Topsoil analysis shall indicate:
. Soil textural analysis (% sand, silt, clay by hydrometer method), pursuant to
published Maryland State Highway Administration specifications.
. Standard sieve analysis, with % material greater than %" diameter, pursuant
to published Maryland State Highway Administration specifications.
o Percent organic content, as determined by a Loss on [gnition Test.
. Nutrient analysis including pH, phosphorus, potash, magnesium and calcium,

with recommendations for soil amendments or fertilizers to correct
deficiencies, 1n lbs/acre.

D. Topsoil shall be certified by the Testing Agency as meeting the specifications set out
in 1I1.O.1. '
EXECUTION

GENERAL: Depending on the extent of regrading, topsoil shall be separated and stockpiled
prior to rough grading procedures, or plant material shall be removed and the area then
graded.

SUBGRADE PREPARATION AND TOPSOILING

A, General;
) Strip and stockpile topsoil in accordance with Baltimore County standard
specifications.
2) Following the stripping of topsoil, perform excavation within the grading

limits to establish subgrade a minimum of four (4) inches below finished
grade, and in conformance with the grades established on the approved
Development Plan,

3) Where rock or other unsuitable material is encountered, remove unsuitable
material to minimum two (2) inches below established subgrade.
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4) Transport all suitable excavated material to fill areas and place as indicated
on the approved Development Plan,.
B. Grading:
1) Grade all areas, including transition areas. The tinished subgrade surface

shall be uniform, smooth, free from irregular surface changes, and properly
compacted. The finished sub grade surface shall be that ordinarily obtainable
from blade grader operations. COMPACTION OF TOP 6 SUBGRADE
IN FILL AREAS DESIGNATED FOR TURF AND LANDSCAPING
SHALL NOT EXCEED 85%, STANDARD PROCTOR. The contractor
shall submit two compaction tests per field to the Department’s engineer for
review and approval of compliance with the compaction requirement,

2) Prior to topsoiling and finish grading, all rough graded areas shall be
corrected, adjusted and/or repaired, and brought to proper elevation, All
mounds and ridges shall be leveled, gullies and depressions filled, and other
ne&iar}/ repatrs performed. The Department shall inspect and approve the
subgr -d\a—f clevations prior to the Con;wr proceeding with topsoiling.

Inspectiohh:y No topsoiling or finiskéd grading work shall occur until a
representative of the Departmen mspects and approves the subgrade. The
Contractor shal‘laﬂprovide sutficient notice to avoid an undue delay in the

continuation of work.
Ty

C. Topsoil /
1) No spreading of %ﬁoiléﬁa{l occur when the soil is in a muddy or frozen

condition,. 7 \
2) Screen OI?i'e/mpsoiI or otherwi & prepare (o meet required specifications for
remy]r f rock and other unsuitable material.

3) ljla ement by spreading topsoil over ﬁ“l-kgraded areas within the limits of
~Work not designated for pavement, to a minimum depth of four (4) inches

2

.~~~ after compaction. AN
FINE GRADING

A, All grading and shaping Operations shall be completed prior to 8seding. The surface
shall conform to finish grade and be free of water retaining depreds; |
shall be friable and of uniformly firm texture,

B. No fine grading shall occur when the soil s in a muddy or frozen condition.

C. Final surface for all areas shall be within one (1) inch of the required grade. Sports
fields shall be graded on the specified slope to a general tolerance of one (1) inch
total deviation when measured from one end of the specified plan to the other or any
point between the sides of said plane.

D. Finished grade shall be inspected and approved by the Department before seeding

commences. The Contractor shall perform spot elevation at twenty-five feet (25 on
center on a grid over the entire field mcluding a twenty-foot (20") wide safety zone
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4) Transport all suitable excavated material to fill areas and place as indicated
on the approved Development Plan.

B. Grading:

1) Grade all areas, including transition areas. The finished subgrade surface
shall be uniform, smooth, free from irregular surface changes, and properly
compacted. The finished subgrade surface shall be that ordinarily obtainable
from blade grader operations. COMPACTION OF TOP 6” SUBGRADE
IN FILL. AREAS DESIGNATED FOR TURF AND LANDSCAPING
SHALL NOT EXCEED 85%, STANDARD PROCTOR. The contractor
shall submit two compaction tests per field to the Department’s engineer for
review and approval of compliance with the compaction requirement.

2) Prior to topsoiling and finish grading, all rough graded areas shall be
corrected, adjusted and/or repaired, and brought to proper elevation. All
mounds and ridges shall be leveled, gullies and depressions filled, and other
necessary repatrs performed. The Department shal] inspect and approve the
subgrade elevations prior to the Contractor proceeding with topsoiling.
Inspection: No topsotling or finished grading work shall occur until a
representative of the Department inspects and approves the subgrade. The
Contractor shall provide sufficient notice to avoid an undue delay in the
continuation of work.

C. Topsoil
1) No spreading of topsoil shall occur when the soil is in a muddy or frozen

condition.

2) Screen on-site topsoil or otherwise prepare to meet required specifications for
removal of rock and other unsuitable material.

3) Placement by spreading topsoil over all graded areas within the limits of
work not designated for pavement, {0 a minimum depth of four (4) inches
after compaction,.

FINE GRADING

A, All grading and shaping operations shall be completed prior to seeding. The surface
shall conform to finish grade and be free of water retaining depressions. The soj]
shall be friable and of uniformly firm texture.

B. No fine grading shall occur when the sotl 1s in a muddy or frozen condition.

C. Final surface for all areas shall be within one (1) inch of the required grade. Sports
fields shall be graded on the specified slope to a general tolerance of one (1) inch
total deviation when measured from one end of the specified plan to the other or any
point between the sides of said plane.

D. Finmished grade shall be inspected and approved by the Department before seeding

commences. The Contractor shall perform Spot elevation at twenty-five feet (25" on
center on a grid over the entire field including a twenty-foot (20') wide safety zone
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SUBMITTALS

Samples and labels of all materials, and seed certifications shall be submitted to the
Department seven (7) working days prior to delivery.

The Contractor shall submit topsoil analysis for on-site and borrow topsoil to the Department
prior to placement of any topsoil on-site. The topsoil analysis shall be conducted and
certified by a recognized, independent testing agency (the “Testing Agency™).

A. On-site topsoil shall be tested prior to stripping. One test shall be required for each
proposed sports field. The sample for each test shall be a composite of sotl samples
obtained from twelve (12) locations scattered over each field and mixed to form a
uniform product.

B. One topsoil test shall be required for each 200 cy of borrow topsoil to be used.
C. Topsotl anzﬂysis shall indicate:

. Soil textural analysis (% sand, silt, clay by hydrometer method), pursuant to
publishéd Maryland State Highway Administration specifications.

. Standard steve analysis, with % materidl greater than 2 diameter, pursuant
to published Maryland State Highwdy Administration specifications.
. Percent Grganhcontent, as determined by a Loss on Ignition Test.

* Nutrient analysié“‘igcluding pH, phosphorus, potash, magnesium and calcium,
with recommendd‘ﬁigns r soil amendments or fertilizers to correct
deficiencies, 1n lbs/acre:

N\

D. Topsoil shall be certified by the I\esting Agency as meeting the specifications set out

in I11.0.1.

EXECUTION

prior tgsft;ugh grading procedures, or plant material shall be removed and the area then
graded.
SUBGRADE PREPARATION AND TOPSOILING

GENERAL~ Depending on the extent of regradiné,t\:’)isoil shall be separated and stockpiled

A, General:
1) Strip and stockpile topsoil in accordance with Raltimore County standard
specifications,
2) Following the stripping of topsoil, perform excavation within the grading

limits to establish subgrade a minimum of four (4) inches below finished
grade, and in conformance with the grades established on the approved

Development Plan.

3) Where rock or other unsuitable material is encountered, remove unsuitable
material to minimum two (2) inches below established subgrade.



around the perimeter of the field after completion of light compaction and prior to
commencing seeding. Prior to commencing seeding, the Contractor and the
Department shall visually inspect the field and the Contractor shall cure all holes,
swales, and washboarding to the satisfaction of the Department.

04 LIMESTONE AND FERTILIZER:

A.

B.

Lime: The rate of application (if needed) shall be determined by the Department,
based on the results of the soil test.

Fertilizer; The analysis, nutrient sources, and rate of application shall be determined
by the Department, based on the results of the soil test.

05  SEEDING AND MULCHING:

A.

B.

Seedbed shall be in a good, friable condition and shall not be muddy or hard. Ifit has
become hard, it shall be tilled to friable condition again, and reinspected.

Rate: The minimum application rate for non-sports field areas shall be 250 pounds
per acre (6 LBS/1000 FT%) seed mix, unless specific rates are dictated to the
Contractor. Sports field areas shall be seeded at a minimum rate of 350 pounds per
acre.

Seeding Season:
Spring - (March 15 to May 15)
Fall - (August 15 to November 15)

Seed shall be sown within the above timeframes, as soon as the soil is dry enough to

allow proper penetration of a seedbed. Seeding shall not be performed during windy
weather or when the ground is wet or otherwise untillable.

Seeding method:

1) Hydroseeding: Each tank of hydroseeding slurry shall include the fertilizer
and seed, as specified, and a maximum of one bale of green dyed fiber mulch
combined with 1200 gallons of water.

The slurry shall not be prepared more than two hours prior to commencement
of hydroseeding work.,

Hydroseeders shall be equipped with an agitation system capable of keeping
all the solids in a state of suspension.

2) Mulch:

Seeded areas must be straw mulched immediately upon completion of
seeding unless mulch was part of the hydroseed application.

Application rate: Mulch shall be applied at a rate of 3,000 pounds per acrein
a uniform manner.

Mulch shall be tacked immediately thereafter by use of wood cellulose fiber,
or a crimping roller to prevent loss of materials, erosion and uneven
germinatiorn.
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ACCEPTANCE
|

Acceptable turf shall be that which is healthy, vigorous, covering ninety-five (95) percent of
the soil surface in unit increments of one (1) square yard, with no bare areas six (6) inches
square or larger,

Seeded areas that fail to show an adequate stand of grass within eight weeks shall be raked,
refertilized, reseeded, and remulched at the Contractor’s expense.



VI. ACCEPTANCE

0l Acceptable turfshall be that which is healthy, vigorous, covering ninety-five (95) percent of

the soil surface in unit increments of one (1) square yard, with no bare areas six (6) inches
square or larger,

02 Seeded areas that fail to show an adequate stand of grass within eight weeks shall be raked,
refertilized, reseeded, and remulched at the Contractor’s expense.



around the perimeter of the field after completion of light compaction and prior to
commencing seeding. Prior to commencing seeding, the Contractor and the
Department shall visually inspect the field and the Contractor shall cure all holes,
swales, and washboarding to the satisfaction of the Department.

04  LIMESTONE AND FERTILIZER:

A.

B.

Lime: The rate of application (if needed) shall be determined by the Department,
based on the results of the soil test.

Fertilizer: The analysis, nutrient sources, and rate of application shall be determined
by the Department, based on the results of the soil test.

05  SEEDING AND MULCHING:

A.

B.

Seedbed shall be in a good, friable condition and shall not be muddy or hard. Ifithas
become hard, it shall be tilled to friable condition again, and reinspected.

Rate: The mlmmum apphcatlon rate for non-sports field areas shall be 250 pounds
per acre (6 LBSM000 FT? ) seed mix, unless spemﬁc rates are dictated to the
Contractor. Sports lgareas shall be seeded at a minimum rate of 350 pounds per
acre. |

Seeding Season. .
Spring - (March 15 to May 15')\
Fall - (August 15 to November 13‘9

Seed shall be sown within the apdvetimeframes, as soon as the soil is dry enough to
allow proper penetration of g8eedbed. %eedmcr shall not be performed during windy
weather or when the ground is wet or otherwise untillable.

Seeding method:

1) Hydroseeging: Each tank of hydroséedmg slurry shall include the fertilizer
and se ?d, as specified, and a mammum‘aof one bale of green dyed fiber mulch

ined with 1200 gallons of water. ““‘\

CO
gslurry shall not be prepared more than
of hydroseeding work.

0 hours prior to commencement

d

pd Hydroseeders shall be equipped with an agitation system capable of keeping

all the solids in a state of suspension.

Seeded areas must be straw mulched immediatgly upon completion of
seeding unless mulch was part of the hydroseed application.

Application rate: Mulch shall be applied at a rate 0£3,000 pounds per acre in
a uniform manner.

Moulch shall be tacked immediately thereafter by use of wood cellulose fiber,
or a crimping roller to prevent loss of materials, erosion and uneven

germination.
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

December 30, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Jennifer Busse, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION —
DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE (Parkside)
SE/S Honeygo Boulevard, 2,231’ SW of E. J oppa Road
11™ Election District — 6 Council District
Messick, Kowalsky, Lauenstein, & Hergenroeder, Owners:
Parkside LI.C, Contract Purchaser/Developer
Case No. XI-875 & 03-034-SPHA

Dear Mr. Barhight & Ms. Busse:

the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Messrs. D. S. Thaler & Alan Scoll, D. S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
7115 Ambassador Road, Baltimore, Md. 21244
C. Robert Loskot, Esquire, Baltimore County Office of Law
Don Rascoe, DPDM; Recreation & Parks; People's Counsel: Board of Appeals; Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycliad Papar

@ Printed wath Soybean Ink



DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and  * BEFORE THE T
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING

AND VARIANCE % ZONING COMMISSIONER
2231' SW of East Joppa Road (PARKSIDE)

11*" Election District % FOR

5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: R. Messick, N. Lauenstein, * BALTIMORE COUNTY
V. Kowalsky, C. Hergenroeder

Contract Purchaser: Parkside LLC, * Case Nos. XI-875 &

03-034-SPHA
Petitioners. ®
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SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Baltimore County, Maryland, by Edward J. Gilliss, County Attorney, and C. Robert
Loskot, Assistant County Attorney, pursuant to Rule 2 K of the Rules of Practice and
Procedure Before the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer of Baltimore County, Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, Appendix G, hereby supplements its previously filed Motion for
Reconsideration of the Hearing Officer’s Opinion and Development Plan Order, only as 1t
regards Comment #3 from the Department of Recreation and Parks, and says:

1. On December 6, 2002, the County filed its Motion requesting that the Zoning
Commussionet/Hearing Officer reconsider his Opinion and Development Plan Order (the
“Opinion”) in the instant cases, only with regard to Comment #3 set for in said Opinion. In
tootnote 1 in its Motion, the County stated:

A dispute exists regarding the exact content of Mr. Thaler’s remarks on this

issue. The developer contends that Mr. Thaler testified only that the

developer would grade “Parcel A.” The County contends that Mr. Thaler

testified, pursuant to prior discussions with Rec & Parks personnel, that the
developer would build the athletic field. Accordingly, the County has ordered



a copy of the transcript and will supplement this Motion with copies of the
relevant testimony as soon as the transcript is received.

Said transcript was received on Friday, December 13, 2002. In pertinent part, the

transcript reveals that the developer agreed to grade, seed, and stabilize “Parcel A:”

BY MR. BARHIGHT: And it's my understanding that the Developer has

agreed to grade that area and stabilize and seed that area sufficient to
accommodate a soccer type use which, I guess, would have to be graded over
the lot line to a degree?

MR. SCOLL: That's probably - in terms of grading over the lot line, that's
probably correct.

BY MR. LOSKOT: The one other comment that I have, and I don't know
whether to, you know, proffer it or offer it and have Mr. Barhight agree or ask

1t to Mr. Scoll, so I'll just put it this way. The County requests that the final
revised red line include a specific note with regard to the open space that will
be located adjacent to the former Schwartz property and conveyed to the
County that that note will specifically reference the grading and seeding and
stabilizing requirements to County standards for use as a soccer/lacrosse field.
If the Developer is amenable to that, will agree to that, that closes my
question.

BY MR. BARHIGHT: Absolutely. In the drawing that ultimately finds its way
into your file, we'll make sure that note is on there.

BY MR. SCHMIDT: That's fine,

Transcript of Hearing, October 4, 2002, at 225, 234-2335, a copy of which 1s attached
hereto as Exhibit 1.

Accordingly, Comment #3 should have reflected a modification by the Department

of Recreation and Parks to the note on the plan relating to Local Open Space, in conformity

with the agreement made on the record by the Developer. The note should have read



Parcel ‘A’ Local Open Space to be dedicated and conveyed to Baltimore
County at no cost. Athletic field to be graded, seeded, and stabilized by
developer to the specifications and approval of the Department of Recreation

and Parks prior to the issuance of any building permits for this development.

The Hearing Officer consequently should grant the County’s Motion for
Reconsideration, as herein amended, approve this modified language, and revise his Opinion
to hold that the Developer should, pursuant to its agreement made on the record, be required
to dedicate the land that encompasses Parcel A to Baltimore County, and to grade, seed, and
stabilize same to the specifications of the Department of Recreation and Parks.

WHEREFORE, Baltimore County respectfully requests the Hearing Officer/Zoning
Commissioner to grant its Motion for Reconsideration, as amended herein, accept the
language proposed by the Department of Recreation and Parks in Comment #3 as modified
herein, order the Development Plan to be so amended, and revise his Opinion so that the
grading, seeding, and stabilization of “Parcel A” should occur contemporaneously with the
development of the subdivision.

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD J. GILLISS
County Attorney

@gww@mh

C. ROBERT LOSKOT

Assistant County Attorney

400 Washington Avenue, Room 219
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4420

Attorneys for Baltimore County, Maryland



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY this 17" day of December, 2002, that a copy of the foregoing
Supplemental Memorandum 1n Support of Motion for Reconsideration, was hand delivered,

to:

(. Scott Barhight, Esquire

WHITEFORD, TAYLLOR & PRESTON LLP
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 400
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attorneys for Petitioners / Developers

Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Mail Stop 1105

Towson, Maryland 21204 M

C. ROBERT LOSKOT
Assistant County Attorney
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216
VOLUME IT
IN RE:
PARKSIDE PUD
Development case no: XI875
/
The above-entitled matter was continued
for Development hearing on Friday, October 4, 2002,
commencing at 10:35 a.m. at the Baltimore County
Office Building, W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson,
Maryland 21204, before Lawrence Schmidt, Hearing
Examiner.
APPEARANCES:
ROBERT LOSKOT, ESQUIRE
On behalf of Baltimore County
SCOTT BARHIGHT, ESQUIRE
Cn behalf of Developer
REPORTED BY: Paula J. Eliopoulos
GORE BROTHERS Reporting & Video Co., Inc. EXHIBIT Towson Reporting Company
410-837-3027 ~ ' 410-828-4148
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1 Q  And it's my understanding that the 1 alternate layout 10-4-02 as Developer's Exhibit 8, |
2 Developer has agreed to grade that area and stabilize 2 believe that's where we are, are we on 87
3 and seed that area sufficient to accommodate a soccer 3 MR, SCHMIDT: We are. That's what [ have.
4 type use which, [ guess, would have fo be graded over 4 I will accept that, 10-4-02 as Developer's Exhibit 8,
5 thelot line to a degree? 5 Q Now, Mr. Scoll, this new plan raises a
6 A That's probably - in terms of grading 6 couple of issues one of which I'd like to address
7 over the lot line, that's probably correct, 7 directly,
8 I would think that we would want to 8 Could you please, for the record, identify
9 coordinate with the Department of Recreation and Parks { 9  the location of the zone line again on alternate
10 with regard to their overall grading for the site and 10 layout 10-4-202 which is now Developer's Exhibit 8.
11 then provide the grading on site and as much off site 11 A As we have sketched out this altemate
12  as necessary in order to accommodate what they need 12 Exhibit, the zone line that separates the DR-35H from
13 for a soccer field. 13 the DR-2H goes north south down the middle of Honeygo
14 Q A couple other real quick points. Are any 14 Boulevard. -
15 of these lots on this plan now reverse frontage lots? 15 It turns into the site just about in the
16 A No. There are no re*;rerse: frontage lots 16 center of the proposed entrance location for the
17 proposed in this portion of the property. 17 subdivision. And we've tried to design the enirance
18 Q In this portion as identified by the 18 road so that it more or less follows that zone line.
19 alternate layout, is it the same number of lots or 19 And we've been able to do that up until approximately
20 have we actually increased this area by one lot? 20 lots 11 and 12, at which point the zone line keeps
21 A Wehave, There were originally 13 lots in 21 going straight and the subdivision road has to take a
226 228
1 this arca and we've increased that to 14 lots. | 1 turn.
2 Q But in terms of what was originally filed, 2 So the zoning line, that separation
3 which is Developer's Exhibit 1, is there still a 3 between the two zones occurred well -- occurred
4 decrease from what was originally filed by one lot? 4 through the front yard probably of lots 11 and 12.
S A Yes. We were originally 43, now there's 5 Q  Will that zone line occur anywhere withing
6 42 lots proposed. 6 the likely building envelopes for those two lots?
7 Q Isitalso the understanding of the 7 A Probably not.
8 Developer in this case that this drawing, Parkside 8 Q Inany event, is there sufficient zoning
9 alternate layout, 10-4-02 will be incorporated into a 9 density in each respective zone area to support the
10 revised red line drawing to be filed in the record of 10 actual number of lots that are within that particular
11 this proceedings after this hearing today to include 11  zone?
12 all of the red line comments as well as the revisions 12 A Actually, T believe so, but we really --
I3 indicated by alternate layout 10-4-027 13 Q Subject to somebody else disagreeing with
14 A Yes, we will, Per Commissioner Schmidt's 14 us--
15 request we will revise the red line that was presented 15 A Let's just be sure about it.
16 as Petitioner's 3, I believe -- 16 Q  Okay.
17 Q Yes. 17 A Yes.
18 A -- and provide additional copies that 18 Q  Sothen each zone density can stand alone
19 reflect the latest set of changes, 19  to support the density of jots that are shown within
20 " MR. BARHIGHT: Mr. Commissioner, I would | 20 that particular zone?
21 like to introduce the red line marked Parkside 21 A Yes.

4 (Pages 225 to 228)

GORE BROTHERS Reporting & Video Co., Inc.
410-837-3027

Towson Reporting Company
410-828-4148
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1 entirety frontage on a public road. 1 seeding and stabilizing requirements to County
2 I think it's important to put it all into 2 standards for use as a soccer/lacrosse field.
3 the proper context of what will be the ultimate end 3 If the Developer is amenable to that, will
4 result because this is not going to be typical local 4 agree to that, that closes my question.
2 open space owned by the HOA.. 5 MR. BARHIGHT: Absolutely. In the drawing
6 It's going to be properly incorporated 6 that ultimately finds its way into your file, we'll
7 into a County park. I think that you can take all of 7 make sure that note is on there.
8 that into account in determining whether it meets the 8 MR. SCHMIDT: That's fine,
9 local open space requirements. I don't know whether 9 MR. LOSKOT: No further questions.
10 Mr. Loskot would agree with that analysis or not. 10 MR. SCHMIDT: Thank yon, Mr. Scoll.
11 MR. SCHMIDT: Okay. 11 MR. BARHIGHT: I'd like to call Mr, Thaler
12 MR. BARHIGHT: I think -- 12 to the stand briefly.
13 THE WITNESS: That being said, this plan 13 DAVID THALER,
14 does meet the subdivision requirements. 14 after having been first duly sworn according to law,
15 MR. BARHIGHT: No other questions of this | 15 was examined and testified as follows:
16 witness at this time. 16 EXAMINATION BY MR. BARHIGHT:
17 MR. SCHMIDT: Mr. Loskot, anything on 17 Q  Mr. Thaler, could you please state your
18 cross examination? 18 full name and business address for the record.
19 MR. LOSKOT: If you would just bear with 19 A David S. Thaler, 7115 Embassador Road,
20 me a moment. _ 20 Baltimore.
21 MR. SCHMIDT: Sure. 21 Q Are you a licensed professional engineer
234 236
| EXAMINATION BY MR. LOSKOT: 1 1n the State of Maryland?
2 Q Mr. Scoll, very briefly, Mr. Barhight 2 A Tam,
3 asked you about circulating the revised red line that 3 Q How many years have you practiced as a
4 incorporates alternate layout 10-4-02. 4 civil engineer?
5 Needless to say, part of that also -- that 5 A 27
6 process would be through Ms, Roark would be 6 MR. BARHIGHT: T'd like to offer
7 circulation to Recreation and Parks. It's just that 7 Mr. Thaler as an expert in civil engineering,
8 when Mr. Barhight asked you, he did not include 8 development planning and zoning in Baltimore County.
9 Recreation & Parks in the litany of agencies. 0 MR. LOSKOT: No objection.
10  MR.BARHIGHT: That's obviously fine, 10 MR. SCHMIDT: So accepted.
11 A  Obviously Recreation & Parks is number one 11 EXAMINATION BY MR. BARHIGHT:
12 on the list. 12 Q  Mr. Thaler, are you familiar with the
i3 Q The one other comment that [ have, and [ 13 project we've been discussing for the last day and a
14 don't know whether to, you know, proffer it or offer 14 half?
15 it and have Mr. Barhight agree or ask it to Mr. Scoll, 15 A Yes, sir.
16 so I'll just put it this way. 16 Q And you have been intimately involved in
17 The County requests that the final revised 17 the design and configuration and resolution of
18 red line include a specific note with regard to the 18 unresolved issues in the Parkside project?
19 open space that will be located adjacent to the former 19 A Yes, sir.
20 Schwartz property and conveyed to the County that that | 20 Q  With that familiarity, are you also
21 note will specifically reference the grading and 21 familiar with the portion of the Baltimore County
6 (Pages 233 to 236)

GORE BROTHERS Reporting & Video Co., Inc.
410-837-3027

Towson Reporting Company
410-828-4148



IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and * BEFORE THE
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING
And VARIANCE - SE/S Honeygo Blvd., * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2,231 SW of E. Joppa Road

(PARKSIDE) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
11™ Election District
6% Council District * Case Nos. XI-875 & 03-034-SPHA

Ruth E. Messick, Norman W. Lauenstein, *
Virginia L. Kowalsky & Constance Hergenroeder, Owners;
Parkside, LLC, Contract Pur./Developers  *

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner for a single
public hearing, pursuant to Section 26-206.1 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.), for
consideration of a development plan and Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance. The
development plan and Petitions were filed by the owners of the subject property, Ruth E. Messick,
Norman W. Lauenstein, Virginia L. Kowalsky, and Constance Hergenroeder, and the Contract
Purchasers/Developers, Parkside, LLC, through their attorney, G. Scott Barhight, Esquire.
Pursuant to the development review regulations codified in Title 26 of the B.C.C., the Owners/
Developers seek approval of a development plan, prepared by D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc. for
the proposed residential development of the subject property with 44 single family dwellings. In
addition, special hearing relief was requested to approve that none of the proposed lots shown on
the plan are “reverse frontage lots,” as that term is defined in the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). In the alternative, relief was requested to allow those lots determined to
be “reverse frontage lots” by the Zoning Commissioner to be individually identified by proposed
lot number. In addition, variance relief was requested from the B.C.Z.R. and the Comprehensive
Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) as follows: From Sections 259.9.G.3 and 504.2 of
the B.C.Z.R. and Part II1, Division VI, Section E, p.26 of the CM.D.P. to permit a cul-de-sac 1n
lieu of a through street or a street connection to another neighborhood, and, to permit a cul-de-sac
without a landscaped median in lieu of providing same (Variance Requests 1 and 3, respectively);

from Section 259.9.F 4 to permit a cul-de-sac or court length of 2,100 feet in lieu of the maximum



allowed 400 feet (Variance Request #2); from Sections 259.9.B.4 and 1B01.2.C.b of the B.C.Z.R.
to permit a side building face to tract boundary setback of 20 feet in lien of the required 25 feet for
Lot 38 (Variance Request #4); and from Sections 259.9.C.2, 259.9.G.3 and 504.2 of the B.C.Z.R,,
and Part III, Division VI, Section E, p.6 of the C.M.D.P. to permit a reverse frontage where none is
permitted for each lot identified as a “reverse frontage lot”, if any, pursuant to the Petition for
Special Hearing (Variance Request #5).

The subject property is an irregular shaped parcel generally located between Honeygo
Boulevard and Cowenton Avenue, north of the John F. Kennedy Memorial Highway (I-95) in the
Honeygo-White Marsh growth area of eastern Baltimore County. The property i1s comprised of
five separate parcels, which contain a combined gross area of 35.98 acres, more or less, split zoned
D.R.2H (28.06 acres), D.R.3.5H (5.48 acres), and D.R.1 (2.44 acres). The five parcels are
individually owned as described above and are being combined to form one tract that will be
acquired by Parkside LLC for the purpose of residential development. The proposed development
and requested zoning relief are more particularly described on the two-page, red-lined
development plan, last revised on October 9, 2002, and submitted into evidence and marked as
Developer’s/Petitioner’s Exhibits 9A and 9B.

As noted above, the property is an irregularly shaped parcel in the Honeygo-White
Marsh growth district. Due to its unique configuration, the property can be described as having a
relatively narrow frontage, but significant depth when viewed from Honeygo Boulevard. Parkside,
L.LC proposes the construction of a new public road that will access the site from Honeygo
Boulevard. The proposed road will lead into the interior of the community and ultimately
terminate as a cul-de-sac. The plan shows the development of single family lots on both sides of
this interior road. The propetty also has significant environmental constraints that limit
development. Those constraints are more particularly shown on the development plan and include
areas of forest, steep slopes and floodplain/wetlands.

The procedural history of the proposed development of this tract is of particular note. In

July 2001, the Developer filed a concept plan for the property as a Planned Unit Development




(PUD). Thereafter, as required under the development review regulations in Title 26 of the B.C.C.,

a Community Input Meeting (CIM) was held on September 6, 2001. On October 1, 2001, the

Baltimore County Council passed Bill No. 83-01 which prohibited PUDs in the Honeygo area.

With the passage of this law, the plan effectively became null and void. Parkside, LLC

subsequently revised its development proposal and submitted a second concept plan, dated March 1,
2002. A concept plan conference was held thereafter on March 18, 2002. Subsequently, the Office
of Planning and Department of Recreation and Parks jointly filed a Petition for Special Hearing
under Case No. 02-483-SPH seeking a determination from the Office of the Zoning Commissioner
as to whether this proposal constituted a Master Plan conflict. Under the development regulations,

any plan for which a Master Plan conflict is identified need be referred to the Planning Board (See

Section 26-207, B.C.C.). The Department of Recreation and Parks desired to acquire a portion of
the subject property for use as part of an adjacent public park. Thus, it was their position that the

proposal constituted a Master Plan conflict, which would mandate referral of the plan to the

Planning Board and no doubt slow or stop the Developer from obtaining approval of its project.

The Petition for Special Heating was considered by the undersigned Zoning Commissioner

on June 21, 2002. Representatives of the various County agencies appeared at that time and were

represented by Counsel from the County’s Office of Law. Also appearing were representatives of

the property owners and Parkside, LLC and their Counsel. Following that hearing and the

submission of post-hearing memoranda, the undersigned issued an Opinion and Order in the matter

on August 1, 2002, finding that there was no Master Plan conflict and that referral to the Planning

Board was not required. In view of that decision, Parkside, LLC moved forward with its

development proposal through the development review process.

As noted above, the revised concept plan for this project was submitted and a conterence
held thereon on March 18, 2002. Thereafter, on April 11, 2002, the requisite CIM was conducted.

3 J’Af
R Following the decision on the Petition for Special Hearing, a development plan conference was held

on September 11, 2002. The Hearing Officer’s Hearing was conducted over two dates, October 3™

and 4, 2002.
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Appearing at the requisite Hearing Officer’s Hearing were representatives of the
property owners, the developer and their consultants. They included Norman Lauenstein, one of
the property owners, Doug Eshelman and Ray Giudice, principals of Parkside, LLC, the Contract
Purchaser/Developer, and representatives of D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc., the consultants who
prepared the development plan. They included David S. Thaler, Alan Scoll, Mark Vaskel, Laura
Sheffield and Judd Maslack. Also present was Mickey Cornelius, a traffic engineer with The

Traffic Group, and Patrick J. B. Donnelly. The Owners/Developers were represented by attorneys

G. Scott Barhight and Jennifer Busse. Numerous representatives of the various Baltimore County

agencies who reviewed the plan attended the hearing, including the following individuals from the
Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM): Chris Rorke, Project Manager;
Bob Bowling, Development Plans Review; David Bayer, Department of Public Works (DPW);
William A. Miner, Land Acquisition; and, John Sullivan, Zoning Review. Also appearing on

behalf of the County were Lynn Lanham and Anne Roane, Office of Planning (OP); R. Bruce

Seeley, Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM); and John

Weber, Pat McDougall, and Jean Tansey from the Department of Recreation and Parks (R&P). C.

Robert Loskot, Esquire, from the Office of Law, appeared on behalf of the County’s interests.

There were no citizens from the surrounding locale or other interested persons present.

The proposed development of the subject property has undergone significant change
during the review process. The concept plan originally submitted was significantly different from
what is now proposed. For example, under the original development plan, a driveway was
proposed from the cul-de-sac to provide access further into the property to two additional lots
(Lots 25 & 26). Ultimately, these lots were removed and the driveway eliminated.
Notwithstanding this and other changes, however, there remained a significant number of “open
issues” at the onset of the hearing,

The conduct of the Hearing Officer’s Hearing in this case was unusual, given the nature
of the proposed development and the previous litigation under the County’s Petition for Special

Hearing. Section 26-206 of the Baltimore County Code sets out the Hearing Officer’s
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responsibility when considering development plans. Essentially, the Hearing Officer 1s required to
determine whether there are any outstanding issues or unresolved comments from the reviewing

County agencies, In this regard, notwithstanding the undersigned’s previous Opinion and Order in

"

ice of

the Petition for Special Hearing, the Department of Recreation and Parks and the O

Planning continue to oppose the plan, due to the County’s desire to acquire a portion of the site in

conjunction with a nearby park.

In this regard, the County has acquired property immediately to the north and south of
the subject site along Honeygo Boulevard for development as a regional park. That portion of the
subject property owned by Ruth Messick and Virginia Kowalsky essentially separates those
parcels. Thus, the County is desirous of acquiring that portion of the subject site to “link” these
adjacent parcels. The record of this case will disclose that significant testimony and evidence was
offered at the hearing regarding this issue. Ultimately, the undersigned Zoning Commissioner
suggested an alternative that might eliminate some points of contention between the parties. This
alternative would essentially relocate the access point of the new road leading into the property
from Honeygo Boulevard to a point south of where shown on the plan. Additionally, a loop in the
road would also be eliminated and the road straightened. As a result of these changes, the
dwelling lots could be shifted to the south, thereby creating a useable area which could be
conveyed to Baltimore County for use in conjunction with its park property immediately to the
north. Moreover, a trail connection was proposed through the subject property to link the
County’s parkland. As a result of the discussion that ensued on this alternative, the hearing was
adjourned with instructions that the Developer revise its plan and resubmit same. Moteover, this

resubmittal was to be reviewed by the County agency representatives. The record of the case was

held open until October 24, 2002 to allow ample time for resubmittal and review.

The Developer has indeed revised its plan and proceeded as set forth above. The newly
revised plan, which has been marked and accepted into the record as Developer’s Exhibits 9A and
OB, shows that the new public road has been realigned, certain lots relocated, and the plan

significantly altered. These alterations have also significantly impacted the nature of the zoning



relief requested. Originally, special hearing relief was requested for a determination that none of
the proposed lots on the original plan were “reverse frontage” lots, as defined in the B.C.Z.R., and
if any lots were determined to be such by the Zoning Commissioner, that those Iots be so
designated. The “new” plan submitted as Developer’s Exhibits 9A and 9B effectively eliminates
these lots and this issue from consideration. Under the new plan, none of the lots have frontage
(rear) on Honeygo Boulevard. Rather the lots have been designed so that the side yards of the
dwellings thereon will abut that road. Thus, the question presented under the Petition for Special
Hearing is moot.

Additionally, variance relief was requested from various Sections of the B.C.Z.R. and
C.M.D.P. Specifically, five variances were sought as identified above and in the Petition for
Variance. Certain of the variance requests are made moot by virtue of the new plan. Variance
Request #5 is no longer necessary in that there are no longer any “reverse frontage” lots. Also,
Variance Request #2 has been amended in that the length of the cul-de-sac is now approximately
1900 feet in lieu of the originally proposed 2100 feet. The new length still exceeds the maximum
permitted 400 feet; however, the variance request has been revised, accordingly. However,
Variance Requests #1, #3 and #4 remain at issue and will be discussed hereinafter.

Although certain of the issues between County agencies and the Developer were
resolved by the newly revised plan, some issues remain unresolved and thus need be addressed.
The first such identified issue relates to the lot now shown as Lot 15 on the plan. This lot is
unusual when compared with the other lots proposed in this subdivision in that the location of the
proposed building envelope does not directly face the public road proposed. As shown on the
revised plan, all of the other lots proposed for this subdivision are rectangular in shape. However,
Lot 15 is an inverted “L” shape, 40 feet wide at the front property line. The lot then extends away
from the road and widens to a rectangular building area, 120 feet by 95 feet in dimension, to the

rear of Lots 14 and 16. It is within that area of the lot that the building envelope is located.

As was the case with the earlier plan, the Office of Planning objects to this lot. The

revised Office of Planning comment indicates that this agency considers Lot 15 to be a panhandle
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lot and that same is unacceptable. To the contrary, the Developer argues that this lot is not a
panhandle lot, in that it is more than 30 feet wide at the road. Moreover, the Developer notes that
much of the property is unbuildable, due to environmental constraints. The area of the parcel
where Lot 15 1s situated is relatively flat and will provide the potential owner with a desirable
building location. For these reasons, the Developer contends that the area shown as Lot 15 should
be developed.

Section 26-168 of the Baltimore County Code sets out definitions used in the
development regulations. Therein, a panhandie lot is defined as “A lot so shaped and situated that
its only frontage or access to a local collector street 1s a narrow strip of land which 1s held in-fee...
and which may contain panhandle driveway, water and sewer lines or other utilities,” Moreover, a
panhandle driveway is defined as “A paved roadway that serves one or more abutting panhandie
lots and provides vehicular access to the local street or to a collector sireet...”

The above definitions of panhandle lot and panhandle driveway clearly do not establish
specific dimensions to describe panhandle lots. Rather, the definitions note that panhandle lots
have “narrow” road frontage. Panhandle driveways are regulated in Section 26-266 of the Code.
That Section establishes minimum dimensions for in-fee strips on which the driveways are located.
The fact that Lot 15 exceeds those minimum dimensions does not mean that it is not a panhandle
lot. Rather, I find it significant that the definition of a panhandle lot describes same as a lot so
shaped or situated that its frontage or access is a “narrow” strip of land that is held in-fee.
Whether the 40-foot width in this case is construed to be “narrow” 1s the question properly
presented here. In my judgment, the nature of this lot is such that same should be considered a
panhandle lot. The Developer is correct that the 40-foot width of the lot at the road exceeds the
minimum panhandle width requirement. However, when compared with the other lots in this
subdivision, that width is significantly narrower. As more particularly shown on the plan, most of
the lots are at least twice that dimension. This lot, when compared to other proposed lots is
irregularly shaped and has a narrow frontage. For these reasons, it meets the general detiition of

panhandle lot as established in Section 26-168(gg) of the B.C.Z.R. Moreover, the narrow frontage
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and peculiar shape of Lot 15 are inconsistent with the enhanced Honeygo standards for residential
lots in the D.R. zone. For all of these reasons, I find that the lot is a panhandle lot and concur with
the recommendation of the Office of Planning. A panhandle lot is not warranted here (See Section
26-266, B.C.C.). Therefore, the plan shall be amended so that Lot 15 is eliminated.

The second issue between the County and the Developer relates to comments received
from Eric Rockel of the Bureau of Land Acquisition, which were based upon demands received
from the Department of Recreation and Parks. Specifically, there are nine specific objections that
are numbered and identified in Mr. Rockel’s correspondence. In response thereto, Developer’s
Counsel submitted a letter dated October 24, 2002 addressing cach of those comments. It is first to
be noted that the Developer consents to the requirements in Comments 5, 6,7 and 9, and thus, the
plan shall be revised accordingly.

The remaining comments identified by the Department of Recreation and Parks are
addressed as follows. Comment #1 notes that the Department of Recreation and Parks seeks
ownership of Lot 35. This lot is located immedtately adjacent to the County’s property and will be
most impacted by the County’s use of adjacent parkland. The Developer’s correspondence
indicates that the requested transfer of ownership of Lot 35 to the Department of Recreation and
Parks is inconsistent with the agreement reached on the record at the Hearing Officer’s Hearing on
October 4, 2002. The Developer further argues that under the revised development plan, the
Department of Recreation and Parks is receiving a reconfigured open space larger than what is
required, at no cost to the County.

I agree with these assertions. As amended and revised, the new plan meets the
County’s recreational open space requirements. Moreover, the plan provides that the Developer
will convey, at no cost to the County, a valuable and usable portion of the subject property for use
in conjunction with the adjacent park property. I find no basis in the development regulations to
require this Developer to convey the land which encompasses Lot 35. I am appreciative of the
County’s desire to obtain as much of this property as possible for development in conjunction with

its adjacent parkland. The County may attempt to do so by other lawful means (e.g., exercise its



power of eminent domain); however, under the development regulations, there is no basis that
justifies the dedication of this lot. It is unfortunate that the Department of Recreation and Parks
has retreated from the reasonable framework proposed in open hearing,

Comment #2 from the Department of Recreation and Parks requests that the
development plan be modified to show the grading of the local open space that is required for the
athletic field. The Developer avers that showing the final grade for the open space on the
development plan at this time is unnecessary and can be dealt with appropriately during Phase 2 of
the development review process. Although that indeed might be the usual case, the unusual nature
of these proceedings warrants compliance with this comment. The ongoing revision of this plan

justifies that the grade be shown on the development plan at this time so as to avoid future

question and argument. Simply stated, a definitive resolution of this issue at this time is preferable
to the deferral of this matter to Phase 2 of the review process. Thus, I will require compliance with
Comment #2.
Comment #3 from the Department of Recreation and Parks requests a modification to the
note on the plan relating to Local Open Space. Specifically, that agency requests that the note read,
“Parcel A, Local Open Space, to be dedicated and conveyed to Baltimore County at no cost.
Athletic field to be built by Developer to the specifications and approval of the Department of
Recreation and Parks prior to the issuance of any building permits for this development.” The
Developer objects with the wording of this note. Rather, the Developer’s revised plan shows t}lﬂ’[
this note reads, “Parcel A, Baltimore County Open Space, to be dedicated to Baltimore County at no
cost, to be graded by Developer to the specifications of the Department of Recreation and Parks - 2.0
¢ 1 ; acres, plus or minus.”
- F In my judgment, the Developer should only be required to dedicate the land that
-i; * encompasses Parcel A to Baltimore County, and to grade same to the specifications of the
F Department of Recreation and Parks. Parcel A will be used for an athletic field and thus, the grading

of same is seemingly the primary component in the “construction” of the field. I do not believe that




the Developer should be required to construct the athletic field, rather only to grade and convey that
area at no cost to the County.

Insofar as the timing, it seems appropriate that this conveyance and grading be concurrent
with the development of the adjacent parkland by Baltimore County. Thus, whenever Baltimore
County is actively “constructing” the athletic fields and facilities immediately adjacent to the subject
property, Parcel A shall be graded and conveyed to the County. It is the intent of this decision to
require the Developer to grade and convey Parcel A in a reasonable time frame contemporaneously
with the adjacent park. Obviously, that conveyance cannot be before the final, non-appealable,
approval of the development plan.

Unresolved Comment #4 relates to access between the County’s parkland to the north
and south of the subject site. As shown on the plan and discussed at the hearing, access is proposed
to be provided by way of a pedestrian path near Rexis Avenue. The Department of Recreation and
Parks requests that this access be relocated to between Lots 41 and 42 and Lots 1 and 2. I disagree
with the Department of Recreation and Parks’ demand in this regard. From a “pedestrian friendly”
standpoint, the link between the parcels is most appropriately located adjacent to Rexis Avenue and
then extended between proposed Lots 7 and 8. This provides a reasonable point of access,
particularly given the location of the existing access provided by the sidewalk along Honeygo
Boulevard. Moreover, the Developer correctly notes that from an engineering perspective, the
proposed access between Lots 41 and 42 will be difficult given traffic concerns and grading issues.
An access at that point would be near the intersection of the new public road and Honeygo

Boulevard and could be dangerous for pedestrians from a safety standpoint. Moreover, the grades

are more difficult. For these reasons, 1 concur with the location of the Developer’s planned access
g j ajhd will not require an alteration of same.
G
5

Lastly, unresolved Comment #8 relates to the insertion of notes to the plan. These notes
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unnecessary. Again, given the contentious history of this case, I believe that clarification at this

point is preferable. Thus, the Developer shall amend the plan to incorporate the Department of

Public Works’ development plan comment dated October 3, 2002 by W. William Korpman, III,

Chief Bureau of Engineering and Construction.
Turning to the zoning relict, as noted above, the zoning Petitions filed are markedly

changed due to the amendments to the plan. Specifically, the Petition for Special Hearing is moot,
as is Variance Request #5 relative to “reverse frontage” lots. As to Variance Request #2, same will

be granted, as amended, to permit a cul-de-sac or court length of 1900 feet in lieu of the maximum

allowed 400 feet. The unusual configuration of the property and environmental constraints

associated therewith, and the ongoing changes to the plan, all justify this variance. Additionally,
Variance Requests #1 and #3 will also be approved. These relate to the nature of the cul-de-sac and
the fact that same does not feature a landscape median. The B.C.Z.R. and C.M.D.P. require a
through street or street connection to another neighborhood. This is not possible on this tract, given
the topography and environmental constraints associated therewith. The property will be connected
to Rexis Avenue and the proposed realignment of the road is appropriate. Additionally, given the
narrowness of the property, a landscape median cannot be provided. Again, I easily find that the
proposal meets the requirements set out 1n Section 307 for vartance relief to be granted here.
The final variance under consideration is Request #4 relative to the existing single family
dwelling, previously identified as Lot 38, but now shown on the plan as Lot 33. Thereon, a side
building face to tract boundary setback of 20 feet is proposed in lieu of the required 25 feet. This 1s

an existing condition which is unaffected by the proposed development. The existing dwelling will

remain and variance relief is appropriate to legitimize these existing conditions.

Pursuant to the zoning and development plan regulations of Baltimore County as

EI
3
L|

contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of the

E
+I
F
;
[
E
IIr.lI

property and public hearing held thereon, the development plan shall be approved consistent with

the comments contained herein. Moreover, the Petition for Special Hearing shall be dismissed as

TR
L moot, and the Petition for Variance, as amended, shall be granted as set forth above.
TN
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for

Baltimore County this f day of November, 2002 that the two-page, red-lined development

plan for Parkside, identified herein as Developer's Exhibits 9A and 9B, be and is hereby
APPROVED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance secking relief from the
B.C.Z.R. and the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) as follows: From
Sections 259.9.G.3 and 504.2 of the B.C.Z.R. and Part III, Division VI, Section E, p.26 of the
C.M.D.P. to permit a cul-de-sac in lieu of a through street or a street connection to another
neighborhood, and, to permit a cul-de-sac without a landscaped median in lieu of providing same
(Vartance Requests 1 and 3, respectively); from Section 259.9.F.4 to permit a cul-de-sac or court
length of 1900' feet (as modified) in lieu of the maximum allowed 400 feet (Variance Request #2);
and from Sections 259.9.B.4 and 1B01.2.C.b of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side building face to tract
boundary setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot 33 (previously identified as Lot
38) (Variance Request #4), in accordance with Developer’s Exhibits 9A and 9B, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Developer shall amend the plan to incorporate the development pian
comment submitted by W. William Korpman, III, Chief Bureau of
Engineering and Construction, Department of Public Works, dated
October 3, 2002.

2) Pursuant to the recommendation made by the Office of Planning, the plan
shall be amended to eliminate Lot 15.

3) The Developer shall amend the plan to bring same into compliance with
Comments 2, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the development plan comment submitted
by the Department of Recreation and Parks.

4} The Developer shall dedicate Parcel A to Baltimore County, at no cost,
and grade same to the specifications of the Department of Recreation and
Parks, at such time as Baltimore County is actively “constructing” the
athletic fields and facilities immediately adjacent to the subject property.
The Developer shall not be required to construct the athletic field, rather,
only the grading and conveyance of Parcel A shall be required.

12



[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve that none
of the proposed lots shown on the plan are “reverse frontage lots,” as that term is defined in the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), or, in the alternative, to allow those lots
determined to be “reverse frontage lots” by the Zoning Commissioner to be individually identified
by proposed lot number, be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MQOOT; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from
Sections 259.9.C.2, 259.9.G.3 and 504.2 of the B.C.Z.R., and Part III, Division VI, Section E, p.6
of the C.M.D.P. to permit a reverse frontage where none is permitted for each lot identified as a
“reverse frontage lot”, if any, pursuant to the Petition for Special Hearing (Variance Request #5),
be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT,

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the

Baltimore County Code. PN ,
A CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

13
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_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

‘ 410-887-4336
November 8, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Jennifer Busse, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and
PETITIONS FOR SPECJIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
(Parkside)
SE/S Honeygo Boulevard, 2,231 SW of E. Joppa Road
11" Election District — 6" Council District
Messick, Kowalsky, Lauenstein, & Hergenroeder, Owners;
Parkside LLC, Contract Purchaser/Developer
Case No. XI-875 & 03-034-SPHA

Dear Mr. Barhight & Ms. Busse:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered 1n the above-captioned matter.
The development plan has been approved, the Petition for Special Hearing dismissed as moot,
nd the Petition for Variance (as amended) granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours, J ,
/

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Norman W, Lauenstein, 809 Lastern Boulevard, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Ray Giudice, 525 E. Seminary Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. Doug Eshelman, 5635 Vantage Point Road, Columbia, Md. 21044
Messrs. D. S. Thaler & Alan Scoll, D. S. Thaler & Associates, Inc. |
7115 Ambassador Road, Baltimore, Md. 21244
Mr. Mickey Cornelius, The Traffic Group, 9900 Franklin Sq.Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Mr. Patrick J. B. Donnelly, 111 South Calverf Street, Baltimore, Md. 21202
Don Rascoe, DPDM; Bruce Seeley, DEPRVY, David Bayer, DPW; Lynn Lanham, OP;

John Weber, R&P; People's Counsel; Case ile
Come visit the County's Wabsite at www.co.ba.md.us

@ Printed wath Scybean Ink

on Recycled Papor
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located 2t SE/S Honego Blvd., 2231°
SW of E. Joppa Rdwhich is presently zoned PR_3 -5H, DR 24,

and DRL
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the praperty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made_a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Please see attached

Praperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or wa, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agres to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zening law for Baltimore County.

We do selemnly declere and affirm, under the penaltes of

penury, that |/we are the legal owner{s) of the property which
5 the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

'Parkside, LLC Please see attached

Narms - Typa or Ph——" ] Name - Type or Prirt
Z@\G /;g—""" i} l( Ss’[ J D
Signatura DOUGLES F. Eshelmann, Authorized

‘Contract Purchaser/lLaessee:

Signature T i
56325 Vantage Point RA4. Member
Addrass R L0 -9 84 -90rdlabhone No. Nama - Type or Print -
'Columbia, MD 21044
City T | T Slatn Zip Code Signalure T
Attorney For Petitjoner: _
e Py | Raquire T —

d _ Telephone No.
'Dano C. La Flandra, Esqguire

City - State Zip Code -

Representative to be Contacted:

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. Dino C. La Fiandra, Esguire

Campany A10-832~- Name 210-832-
3 1.2+0 W. Penna. Ave., #400 2000 210 W. Penna. Ave., #400 2000
4 Addiess Telaphona No. Addross - T Telephone No. -
-] ﬁWEOD MD 21204 Towson MD 21204
? C'.Ly'é Stote Zip Cods City Stata Zip Code
C
A

ESTIMATED LENG6TH OF HEARING

' ]
N i QEFICE USE ONLY
) O

i)

UNAVATLABLE FOR HEARING

._ Reviswed By _ J MF Date 2 z;;h be -
REV 3/15/38

E:

ORDER K




Petition for Special Hearing
Continuation Sheet

35.98 Acres at E/S Honeygo Boulevard, 2231" S E. Joppa Road

Relief Requested:

A determination that none of the proposed lots shown on the combined zoning
and development plan are “reverse frontage lots” within the meaning of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations.

If, upon this Petition for Special Hearing, the Zoning Commissioner determines
that one or more of the proposed lots are “reverse frontage lots”, then the Petitioner
respectfully requests that the “reverse frontage lots” be individually identified, by
proposed lot number.

254504

k) ‘. O-?" Og(f“‘fﬁ#/qf



Petition for Special Hearing
Continuation Sheet -
35.98 Acres at E/S Honeygo Boulevard, 2231’ S E. Joppa Road

Legal Owners:

Ruth E. Messick

9102 Rexis Avenue

Perry Hall, Maryland 21221
410-256-9625

Ruth E. Messick Date

Norman W. Lauenstein

324 Ida Avenue .

Perry Hall, Maryland 21221
0-5292-5384

A 0= 2/~ 02—

Nofman W. Laﬁenst In Date

Virginia Kowalsky
1162 River Bay Road
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Virginia Kowalsky _ Date

Constance Hergenroeder

as 1 5 9067 Rexis Avenue

2. Perry Hall, Maryland 21128
o 410-256-1577

[

Constance I—Iergenroeder Date
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Petition for Special Hearing
Continuation Sheet

35.98 Acres at E/S Honeygo Boulevard, 2231’ S E, Joppa Road

Legal Owners:
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Ruth E. Messick

9102 Rexis Avenue
Perry Hall, Maryland 21221

410-256-9625

4&¢éﬂ /%wmué T/og /b

Ruth E. Messick o Sate

Norman W, Lauenstein

324 Ida Avenue
Perry Hall, Maryland 21221

-529-5384
9o U b2
Pate

Virginia Kowalsky ~ 2/ % 124 %

1162 River Bay Road
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Do g Lagolly Liniy, 7o/t

Virginia Kowalsky—pm, ez Date

S Py

onstance Hergenroeder
i 067 Rexis Avenue
Ferry Hall, Maryland 21128

| gi'l 0-256-1577

| | =
Nt a4 by o2
Date

3 Constance Hergenroeder
SO
NN

£
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' Petition for Variance
| to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County |
| for the property located atSE/S _Honeygo Blvd., 2231
: SW of E. Joppa RA. whichis presently zoned DR 3 . ?_H_.’t DR 2H, and
DR
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
awher(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hersto
and made a part hereof, heraby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
|
| Please see attached.
!
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltmore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)
F Please see attached.
| y
|
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vanance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are {o be boundad by the zoning
requlations ang restnctions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to tﬁe zoning law for Baltimore County.
| I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
periury, thal liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which -,
1S the subject of this Petition, |
Contract Purchaser{lessee: Legal Qwner(s):
Parkside, LILC Please see attached.
Name - Tyge or Prnt Name - Type of Print T
b_a@ }é o », ( ¢ E((UJ-
Signabre DOUglas F. Eshelman, AuLnor . Membr Sgeatrs T T
5635 Vantage Point Rd. 410-884-9972
Address N ) Telephone Na. Name - Type or Prinl .
Columbia 1D 21044
City Stale B Zip Code Signature ._
Attorne%Fnr Petitioner: ‘ .
G.Scot¥ Barhight, Esguire Adgress Teisphana Mo,
Dino C. La Fia ra, Esguire
Name ~Type or Prtng Cly Stale Zip Cods
1
i SMAD £ ) Representative to be Contacted:
1q ;ure
% teford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire -
3 fompany 410-832-  Name £10-~832~
i° 1210 W. Penna. Ave., #400 2000 210 W. Penna. Ave., #400 2000
ﬂ: Fddr 5 Tﬂ‘lﬁphﬂnﬂ No. Addfﬁﬂs R Te|EghunE N'ﬂ
@Q Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 21204
. Hf_* tty | State Zip Code City Slate Zip Code

OFFICE UISE ONLY

(D 3 ~ OS L‘t q—-Sp/\(A ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING .
| T l U?AVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By M Date _2/’ ﬂ@?—




Petition for Variance
Continuation Sheet

35.98 Acres at E/S Honeygo Boulevard, 2231’ S E. Joppa Road

Relief Requested.

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9.GG.3 and 504.2, and from CMDP, Part IlI,
Division VI, Section E, p. 26, to permit a cul-de-sac in lieu of a through street or a street

connection to another neighborhood.

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9.F 4 to permit a cul-de-sac or court of 2100" +
length in lieu of the maximum permitted length of 400"

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9.G.3 and 504.2, and from CMDP, Part III,
Division VI, Section E, p. 31 to permit a cul-de-sac without a landscaped median in lieu
of providing the required landscaped median.

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9.B.4 and 1B01.2.C.b, to permit a side building
face to tract boundary set back on Lot 38 of 20 feet, in lieu of the minimum side building
face to tract boundary set back of 25 feet.

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9.C.2, 259.9.G.3 and 504.2, and from CMDP,
Part 111, Division VI, Section E, p. 6, to permit a reverse frontage, where none is
permitted for each lot, if any, identified as a “reverse frontage lot” by the Zoning
Commissioner pursuant to the Petition for Special Hearing.

Proof of hardship and practical difficulty justifying the requested relief will
be presented at the hearing.
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Petition for Variance
Continuation Sheet
5, Joppa Road

35.98 Acres at E/S Honeygo Boulevard, 2231’ S E.

Legal Owners:

Ruth E. Messick
9102 Rexis Avenue
Perry Hall, Maryland 21221

410-256-9625

Ruth E. Messick Date

Norman W. Lauenstein

324 Ida Avenue
Perry Hall, Maryland 21221

%79—5384
'4/ , 0;;;;[:17’.:;_;_

No man W. Lauenstem Date

Virginia Kowalsky
1162 River Bay Road
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Virginia Kowalsky Date

Constance Hergenroeder

192067 Rexis Avenue
Perry Hall, Maryland 21128
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ir 410-256-157’7

{i. . & e
M%MW s

Constance Hergenroeder ¢ Date

D3~ 034-SPHA



¥

5 . -
b e

Petition for Variance
Continuation Sheet

35.98 Acres at E/S Honeygo Boulevard, 2231’ SE. Joppa Road

Legal Owners;

Ruth E, Messick

9102 Rexis Avenue

Perry Hall, Maryland 21221
410-256-9625

ol E M 1l £ //%2

Ruth E. Messick ate

Norman W. Lauenstein

324 Ida Avenue,

Perry Hall, Maryland 21221
-529-5384

.
Vo W Qusans [ B F"'{””[“:‘-
Nortnan W, Lauenstem Date

Virginia Kowalsky —RaAMIRE?Z
1162 River Bay Road
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Lisgialbicchly Koy ¢/

Virginia Kowa sky-Ramirez Déte $

Constance Hergenroeder
.. D067 Rexis Avenue

= ;;}Perry Hall, Maryland 21128
- ; ;410-256-1577

(3~034¢-~8PHA
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Petition for Variance
Continuation Sheet

35.98 Acres at E/S Honeygo Boulevard, 2231" S E. Joppa Road

Relief Requested:

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9,G.3 and 504.2, and from CMDP, Part I1I,
Division VI, Section E, p. 26, to permit a cul-de-sac in lieu of a through street or a street
connection to another neighborhood.

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9.F .4 to permit a cul-de-sac or court of 2100" £
length in lieu of the maximum permitted length of 400'.

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9.G.3 and 504.2, and from CMDP, Part I,
Division VI, Section E, p. 31 to permit a cul-de-sac without a landscaped median in lieu
of providing the required landscaped median.

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9.B.4 and 1B01.2.C.b, to permit a side building

face to tract boundary set back on Lot 38 of 20 feet, in lieu of the minimum side building
face to tract boundary set back of 25 feet.

Variance from BCZR sections 259.9.C.2, 259.9.G.3 and 504.2, and from CMD?,
Part III, Division VI, Section E, p. 6, to permit a reverse frontage, where none is
permitted for each lot, if any, identified as a “reverse frontage lot” by the Zoning
Commissioner pursuant to the Petition for Special Hearing.

Proof of hardship and practical difficulty justifying the requested relief will
be presented at the hearing,
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July 18, 2002

PARKSIDE

Description to Accompany Zoning Petition
(for Zoning purposes only)

Beginning at a point located on the south eastern right-of-way line of

Honeygo Boulevard, 70’ wide, approximately 2,231 feet south west of the

intersection of Honeygo :

Boulevard and E. Joppa Road, said point having Baltimore

County coordinates of N 37,460, E 47,382 and running for the following thirty six

courses and distances:

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

South 43°13'28” East 669.33 feet, more or less to a point; thence.
South 45°45'47” West 278.54 feet, more or less to a point: thence,
South 46°03'16” East 229.81 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

South 45°02'19” West 299.05 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

South 49°24'30” East 1081.95 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

South 07°05'49” West 6.49 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

South 83°15'50” West 59.20 feet, more or less to a point: thence,
South 07°60°50” West 50.35 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
South 34°00°50” West 56.00 feet, more or less to a point: thence,
South 15°40°20” West 205.83 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
South 88°12'10” East 970.07 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
South 00°38'10” Fast 24.00 feet, more or less to a point: thence,
North 88°12'10” West 450.19 feet, more or less to a point; thence

}

South 89°46'00” West 233.55 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

() 3-03%¢~ SAPHA
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PARKSIDE

Description to Accompany Zoning Petition
(for Zoning purposes only)

July 18, 2002

15.  South 73°35'00" West 95.59 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
16.  South 47°2720" West 94.17 feet, more or less to a point: thence,
17.  South 18°01'47” West 98.37 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
18.  South 33°2756” West 103.58 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
19.  South 52°00°10” West 80.17 feet, more or less to a point: thence,
20.  South 52°00'10"” West 33.35 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

21.  South 02°24'20” Bast 186.75 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

22.  South 19°1750” East 53.63 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
23.  South 05°30°10” West 151.82 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
24.  South 41°04'50” Bast 33.00 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
25.  South 16°25'10” West 151.39 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
26.  North 49°20°50” West 11.79 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
27.  North 53°50'50" West 138.60 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
28.  North 79°36'50” West 184.80 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
29.  North 39°3759” West 263.16 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
30.  North 09°51’40" West 708.78 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
31.  North 51°56'05" East 272.14 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

32. North 46'5746” West 700.17 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

33. North 46°43'22" West 231.79 feet, more or less to a point; thence,
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34.  North 45°11'41” East 445.72 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

35.  North 43°05'08” West 607.73 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

36.  North 38°54’52" East 538.05 feet, more or less to a point; thence,

Containing approximately 35.61 acres located in the 11th Election District

and 5* Councilmanic District of Baltimore County.

SAWDELLSERVERMADMINACCRREEPONDENCE W PROJECTS\PARMSIDE P U DADESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION BAY RTP
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NOTICE DF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Cemrmssioner of Baiumore County, by
authority ot the Zaning Act and Regulations of Baltimote
County will hold a public hearing in Towsou. Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

Case: #03-034-5PHA
SE/side Honeygo Blvd.
St/side of Honeygo Bivd., 22317 southwest of E. Joppa Road
41415 Elechion District - 5th Councilmanic Distnct
Legal Owner{s}. Ruth Messick, Norman l.auenstein,
Virgimia Kowalsky, and Constance Hergenroeder
Contract Purchaser: Parkside, LLG
Special Hearing: to approve that none of the proposed
lots shown on the combined zoning and development plan
are “veverse frontage lots” wittun the meaning of the

lots”, be individually identified, by propased lot rumber

. or a street connection 1o another néighborhood; 1o permi
a oul-de-sac or caurt 2100° +/~ length in lieu of the maxi
mum ‘permitted length of 4007 to permit a- cul-de-sac

without 2 landscaped median.in lieu of providmg the re-
quired tandscaped median; to permit a.side building tace
tp tract boundary setback on Lot 3g-of 20 feet, in lieu ol
the minimum side buitding face ia"tract boundary setback
of 25 feet: and to permit a reyerSe:frontage, where none is

‘permitied for each W4, ¢.any, identified as a “reverse

frontage ” o

Hearing: Thursday, Dotober 3, 2002 & Friday, Octobar 4,

2002 at 4:00 ...t Room 106, Baltimere County Gifice
Buiiding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, to coincide

| w/Parkside. -

l
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
. NOTES: {1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Zomng Com-
missioner's Office at' (410} 887-4380
(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zonng Review Office at (410) 887-3331.

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

THIS IS TO CERT]

BCZR, If determmed that one or more of the proposed lots ..
are “reverse frontage [ots®, then the- “reverse Trnntage]

once in each of

Variance: to permit a cul-de-sac in Tieu of & through streel

—_— o e — ———

JT/9/721 Sept. 17 G563173

—  LEGAL-ADVERTISING

OL/I"’?! 200

FY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,,

successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on q!,7! ,ZO_QZ

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

. Arbutus Times

I Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times

) NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

: J VUL{ Lin g —
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CERTIFICATsoF POSTING

RE: Case No.: DF -0 34 -SHNA

Petitioner/Developer: &K@S [dé, LLC

Date of Hearing/Closing: X "

Baltimore County Department of X HearingOHicers Nearing 10/3¢ /)2

Permits and Development Mana }\E’ 7
gement Z0nin ArinNg 1)3162.
County Office Building, Room 111 q ﬁ / /

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Thus letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted cogspicuously on the property located at (1) 301 A o Ave

3lon0d ke xis e ard (1) 1ghéD Non~100 Bt
ny Nall, MD

The sign(s) were posted on of A, 2062 | *
_ - N ( Month, Day, Year) -

Sincerely.

(j.r._.‘/*f.,:M . AL ?5%? _

~ (Sire of Sign Poster and Date)
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
& VARIANCE
SE/side of Honeygo Blvd.
2231’ SW of East Joppa Rd. (Parkside)
11" Election District 5™ Councilmanic
District
Legal Owner:R Messick, N. Lauernstein,

V. Kowalsky, C. Hergenroeder

Contract Purchaser: Parkside LLC

Petitioner(s)
¥ S L % %k ] %

¢

% BEFORE THE

* ZONING COMMISSIONER
* FOR
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 03-034-SPHA

e % % % * ¥

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMER%L}

People’s Counsel for Baltiore County

_imué/ ] w .
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5" day of August, 2002, a copy of the foregoingf

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire, WHITEFORD, TAYLOR &

PRESTON LLP, 210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 400, Towson, Maryland 21204

Attorney for Petitioner(s).

Az 5 Iy

PETER MAX ZIMME
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

W""’Hﬂ'ﬂ#\_’ﬂ*}




TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 17, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Dino LaFiandra 410-832-200

210 W. Pennsyivania Ave., #400
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-034-SPHA

SE/side Honeygo Blvd.

SE/side of Honeygo Blvd., 2231 southwest of E. Joppa Road
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Ruth Messick, Norman Lauenstein, Virginia Kowalsky, and Constance
Hergenroeder

Contract Purchaser; Parkside, LL.C

Special Hearing to approve that none of the proposed lots shown on the combined zoning and
development plan are “reverse frontage lots” within the meaning of the BCZR. Variance to
permit a cul-de-sac in lieu of a through street or a street connection to another neighborhood; to
permit a cul-de-sac or court 2100 +/- length in lieu of the maximum permitted length of 400": to
permit a cul-de-sac without a landscaped median in lieu of providing the required landscaped
median; to permit a side building face to tract boundary setback on Lot 38 of 20 feet. in lieu of
the minimum side building face to tract boundary setback of 25 feet: and to permit a reverse
frontage, where none is permitted for each lot. if any, identified as a "reverse frontage.”

.»-"""‘Hr .
HEARING: Tﬂ}ﬁ October 3, 2002 & Friday, October 4, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 1086,

Baltimore County Office Building,111 W Chesapeake Avenue, to coincide w/Parkside

awrence

E. Schmidt &/""Z\_

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT ¢»>%2~
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COQUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Director’'s Office

County Office Building

Baltimore Count
D 1 ¢ of Py . i LTT West Chesapeake Avenuc
Cpartment ol rermits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

August 1, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of

Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-034-SPHA

SE/side Honeygo Blvd.

Sk/side of Honeygo Blvd., 2231’ southwest of E. Joppa Road
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Ruth Messick, Norman Lauenstein, Virginia Kowalsky, and Constance Hergenroeder
Contract Purchaser: Parkside, LL.C

Special Hearing ‘to approve that none of the proposed lots shown on the combined zoning and
development plan are “reverse frontage lots” within the meaning of the BCZR. Variance to permit a cul-
de-sac in lieu of a through street or a street connection to another neighborhood: to permit a cul-de-sac or
court 2100° +/- length in lieu of the maximum permitted length of 400’; to permit a cul-de-sac without a
landscaped median in lieu of providing the required landscaped median; to permit a side building face to
tract boundary setback on Lot 38 of 20 feet, in lieu of the minimum side building face to tract boundary

setback of 25 feet; and to permit a reverse frontage, where none is permitted for each lot, if any, identified
as a "reverse frontage.”

HEARING: Thursday, October 3, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Buitding, 401
Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon Mo
Director

C: Ruth E. Messick, 9102 Rexis Avenue, Perry Hall 21128
Norman W. Lauenstein, 324 Ida Avenue, Perry Hall 21128
Virginia Kowalsky, 1162 River Bay Road, Annapolis 21401
Constance Hergenroeder, 9067 Rexis Avenue, Perry Hall 21128
Dino LaFiandra, 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson 21204
Parkside, LLC, Douglas Esheiman, 5635 Vantage Point Rd., Columbia 21044

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, SEPT. 18, 2002,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacqg@co.ba.md.us

August 5, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-034-SPHA

SE/side Honeygo Blvd.

SE/side of Honeygo Blvd., 2231’ southwest of E. Joppa Road
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Ruth Messick, Norman Lauenstein, Virginia Kowalsky, and Constance Hergenroeder
Contract Purchaser: Parkside, LLC

Speclal Hearing to approve that none of the proposed lots shown on the combined zoning and
development plan are “reverse frontage lots” within the meaning of the BCZR. Variance to permit a cul-
de-sac in lieu of a through street or a street connection to another neighborhood; to permit a cul-de-sac or
court 2100° +/- length in lieu of the maximum permitted length of 400’; to permit a cul-de-sac without a
landscaped median in lieu of providing the required landscaped median; to permit a side building face to
tract boundary setback on Lot 38 of 20 feet, in lieu of the minimum side building face to tract boundary

setback of 25 feet; and to permit a reverse frontage, where none is permitted for each lot, if any, identified
as a "reverse frontage.”

HEARING: Thursday, October 3, 2002 & Friday, October 4, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 1086,
Baltimore County Office Building,111 W Chesapeake Avenue, to coincide w/Parkside

¢

Arnold Jablon™ @
Director GY

c: Ruth E Messick, 9102 Rexis Avenue, Perry Hall 21128
Norman W. Lauenstein, 324 ida Avenue, Perry Half 21128
Virginia Kowalsky, 1162 River Bay Road, Annapolis 21401
Constance Hergenroeder, 9067 Rexis Avenue, Perry Hall 21128
Dino LaFiandra, 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson 21204
Parkside, LLC, Douglas Esheiman, 5635 Vantage Point Rd., Columbia 21044

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, SEPT. 18, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS  PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@ Prinied with Soybean ink

on Recycied Paper



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements,
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 03”‘03‘%"’ Sﬂ?/\( /ﬂr -

Petitioner: MESSICI /. AVEAST £auo/fr OWALS v/ HER GELRDEDER,
Address or Location: SEE of- Homeﬁo Blud, . QQE{ISW ot E:IOﬁ,ELQ [80(4_
(PM’{'CS“HE, d

PLEASE FQRWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: /Mé‘i@*—-— -

Address: [FOP P@wr_ﬁqugg:&_ L:H:M —
~ jpoosem, MY BEE 2 (Lo s

Telephone Number: H0-R8Z 2 -2.000

Revised 2/20/398 - SCJ

- e



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Depart#neﬂt of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

Scptember 27, 2000

Ruth E Messick
9102 Rexis Ave:l'lue
Perry Hall MD %1 128

Dear Ms. Messick:
RE: Case Number: 03-034-SPHA, Honeygo Boulevard

The aboye referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 28, 2002,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives {rom
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your pelition. All
comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure
that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorncy, petitioner, cic.) are made awarc of plans or
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All

comments will be placed 1n the permanent case file.
|

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W CO\AQ ﬁbéﬂﬁ,mt }{9,,1‘

W. Carl Richards, Jr. © D
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

C: Norman W Lauenstein, 324 Ida Avenue, Baltimore 21221
Virginia Kowalsky-Ramirez, 1162 River Bay Road, Annapolis 21401
Constance Hergenroeder, 9067 Rexis Avenue, Perry Hall 21128
Parkside LLC, Douglas F Eshelman, 5635 Vantage Point Road, Columbia 21044
Dino C LaFiandra, Whiteford Taylor & Preston, 210 W Pennsylvania Avenue,
Suite 400, Towson 21204

Pefaple%s Caoswd visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
‘:g;} Prinled wilh Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papet



700 East Joppa Road
| Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

Department of Permits and July 30, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesgapeake Avenue

Towson, Mar¥land 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner
RE:

Property Owﬂer:

Location: S/E Honeygo Blvd.
Ttem No.: 034
Dear Mr. Zaﬁner:
Pursuant | to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by |this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to|be corrected or incorxporated into the final plans for
the property.

1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be located at proper
intervals, along an approved road in accordance with Baltimore County Standard Design
Manual, Sec. 2.j4.4 Fire Hydrants, as published by the Department of Public Works.

. 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Fire Prevention Code
prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall comply with all
applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101

"Life Safety Code™, 200 Edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

|
I
Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

: Printed with Soybean Ink
% on Recycled Paper



| BALTIMORE COQUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley R@* JT“"T’
DATE: August 16, 2002

Zoning Petitions
|

Zoning Advisc:]iry Committee Meeting of July 29, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

G

31-37, 40,41




FParris N. Glendening

Department of Transportation Governor '
Ighway Administration Jonn D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: 729 .47

Mr. George Zahner RE;  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [tem No. 524 J 17
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State raadwiay and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at: (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

-/"" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Stréet Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202




Parris N. Glendeaung

Goremor

Kathleen Kennety Townisend
Lt. Governor

Baltimore County D

Mar ykmd Depmrmenr of Planning

Roy W. Kienitz
Secretary
Mary Abrams
LDeputy Secretary

July 30, 2002

epartment of Permits and Development Management

County Office Bulldlng

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
111, Mail Stop #1105

Room

Towson MD 21204

To whom it may con

y 03-035-SPH, 03- 036-A 03-037-A, 03-038-A, 03 039—A 03 040-SPH &

CCIT.

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
7/29/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your

ooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the

¥

above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

CC.

Mike Nortrup

Telephore: 41

1

Sincerely,
///' € e Vs /67
/S zké R. Gatto
s
. Manager -

Metropolitan Planning
Local Planning Assistance Unit

301 West Preston Street ® Suste 1101 ® Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2365

)./67.4500 & Fax: 410.767.4480 ® Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 # TTY Users: Maryland Relay

Tnternict: wura MDP state i ts



WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET LLP 1025 CONNEGTICUT AVENUE, NW
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626 WASHINGTON, D G 2003G6-5405
TELEPIIONE 410 347-8700 TELEPHONE 202 659.6800

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515

410 832-2000

i
20 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CEN'ITR 1317 KING STREET

EAX 410 752-7092 FAX 202 331-057)

—— _—

10420 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY Fax 410 832-2015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-2928
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21[)44-352!? www.wiplaw.com TELEPHONE 703 836-5742
TELEPHONE 410 8840700 FAX 703 836-0265

FAX 410 884.0719 |

—_—

DINO C. LA FIANDRA

DIRECT NUMBER
410 832-2084
DLaftandrafwiplaw com

July 10, 2002

Via Hand Deliva%ry

Mr. George Zahfier

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, Marylahd 21204

1

Req: Parkside, LLC - Scheduling Combined Hearing

Dear Mr. Zahner:

This office represents Parkside, LLC. On June 28, 2002, our client filed a
development plan for its property in Honeygo. Today, Parkside “drop-filed” petitions
for special hearing and variance for the same property. Parkside has requested a
combined develc:}pment and zoning hearing, and the development plan notes this
request. |

As we know, you are responsible for scheduling the hearings on these matters,

and accordingly we wanted to make you aware of the request for a combined hearing
under Baltimore County Code, § 26-206.1.

As always, your kind attention is greatly appreciated. Should you have any
questions, please contact me.

ino C. La Fiandra

257184
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WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET LLP 1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
.I [ L] ]
BAI'TTMORE, MARYLAND 21202-162¢ WASIIINGTON, D.C. 20036-5405

TELLPHONE 410} 347-8700 ; TELEPHONE 202 659-6800

FAX 410 752-7092

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515

FAX 202 331-0573

[ —— 1 ——

!
20 COLUMBIA CORPORAT'L EhN‘l‘hRi 410 8 32-2000 1317 KING STREET
10420 LTTTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY FAX 4108 32-2015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314.2924
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044-3528 www.wiplaw.com TELEPHONE 703 836-5742
TELEPIIONE 410 884-0700 FAX 703 836-0265
FAX 410 884-0719
DING C. LA FIANDRA
THRECT NUMBLR
411) 852-2084
DLafiandra@wiplaw com
July 11, 2002

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. John Sullivan

Zoning Planner II

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, Marylahd 21204

Re: Parkside, LLC - Drop File Zoning Petitions for Variance, Special
Hearing

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

Enclosed herewith for “drop-filing” are the following materials relating to the

proposed Parkside development in Honeygo:

1.

U1 2N

Three copies each of signed Petition for Variance and Petition for Special
Hearing.

12 copies of zoning plan.

One zonirng description.

One 200’ scale zoning map.

One check to Baltimore County, Maryland for $650.00, as the filing fee.

Both you and Jeff Perlow have reviewed this plan at least twice. There are no

outstanding zoning violations for this property. Please let me know the case number

and provide a copy of the receipt for the check when you can.

()3-03%-L0Na




M. John Sullivan
July 11,2002
Page 2

Should you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Mol bt -

Dino C. La Fiandra

DCL:

Enclosures

D3~ 03¢~ 5Pk A
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TELEPHONE 410 884.0700 | FAX 703 836-0265
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August 15, 2002 L )

| DEPT. OF PERMITS AND
| DEVELOPHENT MANAGEMENT

Via Hand Delivery

Mzr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapedake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, Maryland 21204

x

Rei Zoning Case -0
|

Dear Mr. ]ablon:l

I have the Notice of Zoning Hearing prepared by your office in the above-
referenced case. 'I note that the Notice omits one of the items of variance relief
requested. Namely, “Variance from BCZR sections 259.9. ﬂo permit a cul-de-sac or court
of 2100 + length in lieu of the maximum permitted length of 400", which was requested as
the second item 1n the Petition for Variance, was not included among the items listed in

the Notice. I also note that the Notice does not indicate the BCZR and CMDP sections
from which variances are sought. (A o2 g,@“"‘ gﬁ_;

A —

v d

Furthermore, with regard to the Petition for Special Hearing, the Notice omits
the second item of relief requested, “If, upon this Petition for Special Hearing, the Zoning
Commissioner det%rmines that one or more of the proposed lots are ‘reverse frontage lots’, then ~~
the Petitioner reschtﬂlly requests that the “reverse frontage lots” be individually identified, by
proposed lot number.” I have attached a copy of the Notice of Zoning Hearing and the
Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing for your quick reference.

[ will insttuct the sign poster to include the missing language on the sign to be
posted on the property. However, for the purposes of the newspaper advertisement of
the hearing, [ would request that you ensure that a complete listing of the requested
relief is indicated in the advertisement.




Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
August 15, 2002
Page 2

Thank you for your assistance. Should you have any questions, please contact

Smcerely, M ’

ino C. La Fiandra

me,

Encl.

C: Parkside, LLC
Mr, George Zahner, DPDM

260029




SLVEN SAINT PAUT, STREET |
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626
TELLPHONE 410 347-8700
FAX 410 752-7092

20 COLUMBIA CORPORATT. CENTER
10420 LITELE PATUXENT PARKWAY
COLLIMBIA, MARYLAND 21044-3528
TELEPHONE 410 8840700
FAX 410 884-0719

IDiNoO C. LA FIANDRA

DIRECT NUMBLR
410 8BA2-2084
DLaflandra@wiplaw.com

Via Hand Delivery

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON
L.L.P.

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515

410 832-2000
FAaX 410 83%2-2015

www.wiplaw.com

July 17, 2002

Mr. Carl Richards, Supervisor

Baltimore County Bureau of Zoning Review
111. W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:

Dear Mr. Richards:

1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
WASIHINGTON, D C  20046-3405
TELEPIIONE 202 659-6800
FAX 202 331-0573

1317 KING STRERT
ALEXANDREA, VIRGINIA 22314-2923
TELEPHONE 703 836-5742
FAX 703 836-0205

Follow-up on Drop-Filing for "Parkside" (Jeff Perlow, Planner)

As we discussed by telephone yesterday, the enclosed letter from Patrick
Donnelly, Esquire, counsel for the property owners, indicates that the signatures of Ms.
Messick-Ramirez and Ms. Kowalski appearing on the Petition for Variance are in fact
originals. Please review the letter, and advise me that your office will accept the
petitions with the signatures as shown.

DCL:

Enclosure

207761

Sincerely,

DA

Dino C. La Fiandra




WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006
1616 H STREET, N.W.

2Qa2-737-051z2

Mr. Douglas Eshelhan
5635 Vantage Point Road
Columbia, MD 21044

Dear Doug:

‘I |

NILES, BARTON & WILMER, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 1400

11) S. CALVERT STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6185

-

June 17, 2002

Re: Messick-Ramirez Property

Rexis Avenue

TELEPHQNE 4/0-783-6300
FACSIMILE 410-783-63823

WEBSITE www.Niles-law.com

WRITER’S DIRECT CONTACT

Enclosed are the three executed originals of the Petition for Variance tht you sent my

client for execution.

Very truly yours,

Patrick J. B. Donnelly



PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING # BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE

SE/S Honeygo Blvd. * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2231' SW of East Joppa Road (Parkside)

11" Election District *  FOR

5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: R, Messick, N. Lauenstein, * BALTIMORE COUNTY
V. Kowalsky, C. Hergenroeder

Contract Purchaser: Parkside LLC, % Case No. 03-034-SPHA

Petitioners.
: w

R EE R R R E E E R E R E E R R E E E E R E R E E E E E E E A R E E R E E E E E E R E K

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of Edward J. Gilliss, County Attorney, and C. Robert

Loskot, Assistant County Attorney, as counsel for Baltimore County, Maryland, i the

captioned matter; Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this
matter and the passage of any preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy C. Robert
Loskot, Assistant County Attorney, on all correspondence mailed or documentation filed in

this matter.

EDWARD J. GILLISS
County Attorney

@&W _____

C. ROBERT LOSKOT

Assistant County Attorney

400 Washington Avenue, Room 219
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4420

Attorneys for Baltimore County, Maryland




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY this 5% day of September, 2002, that a copy of the foregoing

Notice of Entry of Appearance, was mailed, first class, postage prepaid, to:

DINO C. LA FIANDRA, ESQUIRE
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 400

Towson, Marylabd 21204

Attorneys for Petitioners

and was 1’;1::111(1 delivered to:

|
PETER MAX Z;MMERMAN, ESQUIRE
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
400 Washington Avenue, Room 47
Mail Stop 2010
Towson, Marylagnd 21204

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR
Department of Permits and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
@gﬂﬂf 08/9)\\

Mail Stop 1105

Towson, Maryland 21204
C. ROBERT LOSKOT
Assistant County Attorney




SN[ | 7hzlo=z

Date Assigned
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DROP-OFF PETITIONS
PROCESSING CHECK-OFF

ﬁ Two Questions Answered on Cover Sheet:
Any previous'reviews in the zoning office? Yes
Any current building or zoning violations on site? g
| NES &*Fﬂ!}ﬂ@? o B[U;{(Mﬁf E.p?'"t?{&)
P%gf{n Form Matches Plat in these areas: 7’ _ £ < R T
Address N o (233} S (Nh’f Youth) of IZ, ybffﬁ oud "'*"'""': AT e tj
v, Zoning YE S

egal Owner(s) (€. ) |
&ontraGtPurGhaser(s) No (ﬁo(ﬂtwif’ 09@‘ Mot ﬂlaﬂ‘c@
g/ \/Request (if listed on plat) Y£ ¢

Petition Form (mu[ft be current PDM form) is Complete:
Request: |
Section Numbers Y£5
J Correct Wording (must relate to the code, especially floodplain and historical standard
wording. Variances must include the request in lieu of the required code quantities. LS
/Hards;hip/PracticaI Difficulty Reasons {&-
Legal Owner/Contract Purchaser:
@ Signatures (originals) PO {Not Otﬁig ff’wt( on Lot H